Telecommunications Corporation, the Seventh Acquisition has been accounted for as a “combination

of entities under common control” in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests. Accordingly, the

assets and liabilities related to the Seventh Acquired Company have been accounted for at historical

amounts and the consolidated financial statements of the Group prior to the Seventh Acquisition

have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities related to the

Seventh Acquired Company on a combined basis. The consideration payable by the Group for the

Seventh Acquisition has been accounted for as an equity transaction in the consolidated statement

of changes in equity.

– 16 –

The consolidated results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the consolidated

financial position as at 31 December 2012 as previously reported by the Group and the combined

amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements of the Group to reflect the Seventh

Acquired Company are set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)

The Seventh
Acquired
Company

The Group
(as restated)

RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December
2012:
Operating revenues 283,073 103 283,176

Profit for the year 15,040 24 15,064

Consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2012:
Total assets 545,072 219 545,291

Total liabilities 279,042 149 279,191

Total equity 266,030 70 266,100

For the periods presented, all significant transactions and balances between the Group and the

Seventh Acquired Company have been eliminated on combination.

4. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which revenues

are earned and expenses are incurred, and is identified on the basis of the internal financial reports that

are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resource and assess

performance of the segment. For the periods presented, management has determined that the Group has